

Ref: Protean/Secretarial/2025-26/79

November 8, 2025

To,

**BSE Limited (“BSE”)**

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,

Fort, Mumbai – 400001

**Scrip Code: 544021**

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai – 400051, India

**Trading symbol: PROTEAN**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Subject: Newspaper Advertisement – Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025**

Pursuant to Regulation(s) 30, 47 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and in continuation to our letter dated November 6, 2025, please find enclosed herewith copies of Newspaper Advertisement pertaining to Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, published today i.e. Saturday, November 8, 2025, in Financial Express (English daily newspaper) and Loksatta (Marathi daily newspaper).

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

**For Protean eGov Technologies Limited**

**Maulesh Kantharia**

**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

**FCS 9637**

Encl.: As above

## FIRM TO ENTER READY-TO-DRINK PROTEIN BEVERAGE MARKET

## Britannia expects a bumper H2, says Q2 was lull before the storm

● Volume growth will rebound on GST cuts: Berry

VIVEAT SUSAN PINTO  
Mumbai, November 7

**BISCUIT MAJOR BRITANNIA** Industries expects the second half of the ongoing financial year (FY26) to deliver stronger volume growth on the back of the GST rate rationalisation in food and beverages. Varun Berry, executive vice-chairman, MD & CEO, said during an earnings call on Friday.

From 12-18% GST earlier, most food and beverage products, including biscuits, have moved to the 5% tax bracket. Britannia has responded to the change with a 10-13% grammage increase in low-unit packs including ₹5 and ₹10 packs and price drops on larger packs. The company will also enter the ready-to-drink (RTD) protein beverage market, a space that has seen the entry of companies such as

## ON GROWTH TRACK

■ Britannia expects volume growth to increase to potentially double-digits in the second half



■ It will double down on brand investment, restate products and increase media spends

■ It is likely to pursue an aggressive regionalisation strategy to tackle local competition

■ The firm is aiming to scale categories such as rusk, cakes, croissants, dairy, and biscuits

**VARUN BERRY**, EXECUTIVE VICE-CHAIRMAN, MD & CEO, BRITANNIA

Our focus will be on aggressive top-line and volume-led growth in the second half of the year



the kind of growth that we've been missing for some time," Berry said in response to investor queries on the company's growth strategy.

Britannia is also expected to pursue an aggressive regionalisation strategy to tackle local competition including introducing new products such as zeera (cumin) biscuits in the east or relaunching its Tiger-biscuit portfolio with new flavours to make it exciting for consumers in small towns and rural areas as well as increasing direct distribution into rural areas.

Berry also said that the company is consolidating its adjacencies and aiming to scale categories such as rusk, cakes, croissants, dairy, and biscuits in the future.

"As far as Tiger was concerned, we were a me-too product," Berry said. "It was important for the brand to stand out and give the consumer a reason to buy it and have come up with a proposition that will help establish it in smaller towns and rural areas," he added.

## Jio eyes global runway with low-cost 5G tech

URVI MALVANIA  
Mumbai, November 7

## INTERNATIONAL DRIVE

■ Jio has the capability to tap a \$121 bn telecom technology market, say analysts

■ Global 5G penetration is low, especially in low-income regions

■ The firm's patent filings have jumped 13 times over two years



■ Jio's recent investments demonstrate a push to shape global connectivity

■ Jio remains well-placed to deliver strong financial performance over FY26-28

Patent filings have jumped 13 times over two years.

"With an aspiration to actively shape global connectivity standards of the future, Jio has also increased its contributions toward 3GPP standards for 5G/6G by nearly 7x to 70," Jefferies analysts pointed out.

The brokerage expects Jio's technology to find demand beyond India as operators abroad shift toward open architectures that allow soft-

ware and hardware to be unbundled — a shift that makes lower-cost options more attractive.

Jio remains well-placed to deliver strong financial performance over FY26-28, supported by tariff increases, home broadband growth and enterprise expansion, it said.

"Growth is likely to remain strong, led by scale-up of the enterprise business and monetisation of tech stack," the report added.

## Protean eGov Technologies Limited

(CIN: L72900MH1995PLC095642)

1st Floor, Times Tower, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013

T: +91 22 4090 4242 | F: +91 22 2491 5217 | E: cs@proteantech.in | www.proteantech.in

## EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Half year ended			Quarter ended			Half year ended		
		30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025	30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total income from operations	249.50	209.98	219.48	459.48	415.65	839.53	250.50	210.84	219.70	461.34	416.24	840.70
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	34.63	35.02	40.05	69.65	67.77	120.18	32.04	32.37	37.57	64.41	64.67	118.43
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	34.63	35.02	40.05	69.65	67.77	120.18	32.04	32.37	37.57	64.41	64.67	118.43
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	26.20	26.50	30.52	52.70	52.23	94.21	23.86	23.85	28.04	47.71	49.13	92.46
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	26.20	26.51	30.52	52.71	54.01	92.83	23.86	23.86	28.04	47.72	50.91	91.08
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	40.61	40.55	40.54	40.61	40.54	40.55	40.61	40.55	40.54	40.61	40.54	40.55
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)						964.07						958.23
8	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised except year ended)												
	* Basic	6.48	6.54	7.54	12.99	12.91	23.26	5.88	5.88	6.93	11.76	12.15	22.83
	* Diluted	6.42	6.50	7.47	12.92	12.79	23.07	5.85	5.85	6.87	11.69	12.03	22.85

## Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results for Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the said results are available on the website of BSE at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com), NSE at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on Company website at [www.proteantech.in](http://www.proteantech.in)
- The above Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors in their meeting held on November 6, 2025.



Place : Mumbai  
Date : November 6, 2025

For and on behalf of Protean eGov Technologies Limited  
Suresh Sethi  
Managing Director & CEO  
DIN: 06426040

## ED makes 3rd arrest in case linked to Anil Ambani group

FE BUREAU  
New Delhi, November 7

THE ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE (ED) has arrested Amar Nath Dutta, marking the third arrest in a money laundering investigation involving Reliance Power, an Anil Dhirubhai Ambani (ADA) Group company. The case revolves around a fraudulent bank guarantee worth over ₹65 crore issued to the Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) on behalf of Reliance NUBESS, a subsidiary of Reliance Power, officials said.

The agency said SECI suffered a loss of over ₹100 crore due to fraudulent bank guarantees submitted by Reliance Power subsidiary.

Dutta was arrested under the Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA), with the agency securing four days of custody for questioning. According to the ED, Dutta, a resident of Kolkata, claimed to provide consultancy services in trade financing.

The agency alleged that he played an active role in providing fake bank guarantees.

On October 11, the agency had arrested Ashok Kumar Pal, former chief financial officer of Reliance Power, and Partha Sarathi Biswal, managing director of Biswal Tradelink. The agency had earlier alleged that BTPL fraudulently arranged and submitted fake bank guarantees of ₹68 crore, along with forged SBI endorsements and fabricated confirmations for a SECI tender. For providing this bank guarantee, ₹5.40 crore was received by BTPL from Reliance Power, the agency had said.

The case originates from a November 2024 FIR lodged by Delhi Police's Economic Offences Wing (EOW).



## AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

(CIN : L29259GJ1991PLC015182)

Regd. Office : 115, GVMM Estate, Odhav Road, Odhav, Ahmedabad - 382 415.

Ph: 079-22901078, Fax: 079-22901077. Email: [ric@aiaengineering.com](mailto:ric@aiaengineering.com); Website: [www.aiaengineering.com](http://www.aiaengineering.com)

## STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Sr No	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED					
		QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		
		30-09-2025	30-06-2025	30-09-2024	30-09-2025	30-09-2024	YEAR ENDED
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	104,776.40	103,894.71	104,420.40	208,671.11	206,417.63	428,744.39
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	35,996.18	38,550.13	33,734.53	74,546.31	67,791.47	136,843.02
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	35,996.18	38,550.13	33,734.53	74,546.31	67,791.47	136,843.02
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	27,747.64	30,516.78	25,642.63	58,264.42	51,583.50	106,007.37
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	28,377.41	30,551.62	25,536.87	58,929.03	51,194.40	103,761.18
6	Equity Share Capital	1,866.41	1,866.41	1,866.41	1,866.41	1,866.41	1,866.41
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as per the Balance Sheet	-	-	-	-	-	690,833.43
8	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of ₹ 2 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	Discontinuing Operations						
	a. Basic	29.73	32.69	27.29	62.42	54.82	113.14
	b. Diluted	29.73	32.69	27.29	62.42	54.82	113.14

## Notes:

- The details of the following items on the Standalone basis:

Particulars	QUARTER ENDED						HALF YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	30-09-2025			30-06-2025			30-09-2024		31-03-2025
	Unaudited			Unaudited			Unaudited		Audited
Total Income from Operations	95,979.26	83,274.06	81,398.35	179,253.32	171,784.75	348,644.76			
Profit Before Tax	36,542.42	31,107.05	28,972.00	67,649.47	62,034.84	132,046.32			
Profit After Tax	27,720.99	23,403.40	21,720.99	51,124.29	46,387.51	102,150.88			
Total Comprehensive income for the period	28,488.57	23,645.17	22,004.03	52,133.74	46,912.37	102,093.51			

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2025 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2025 are available on the Stock Exchange website ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and Company's website. URL: <https://aiaengineering.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/11/Results.pdf>. The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided here.

Date : 07 November, 2025  
Place : Ahmedabad



By Order of Board of Directors  
For,  
AIA Engineering Limited  
Sd/-  
(Bhadrash K. Shah)  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00058177

## GTT DATA SOLUTIONS LIMITED

(Formerly known as Cinerad Communications Limited)

Regd. Office: 88 Burtola Street, Barabazar, Kolkata, West Bengal, India, 700007.

Contact : +91 77199 13351 | Email: [compliance@gttdata.ai](mailto:compliance@gttdata.ai) | Website: [www.gttdata.ai](http://www.gttdata.ai)

## Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended					
		30-Sep-2025			30-Sep-2024		
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1	Revenue from Operations	3,676.93	2,543.53	353.62	6,220.48	658.55	1,812.84
2	Profit / (loss) before exceptional item and tax	(58.63)	(385.74)	(48.21)	(444.37)	(155.17)	(680.29)
3	Profit / (loss) before tax	(58.63)	(385.74)	(48.21)	(444.37)	(155.17)	(680.29)
4	Profit / (loss) after tax	(109.34)	(411.13)	(66.66)	(520.48)	(188.30)	(706.11)
5	Profit / (loss) after tax attributable to owners of the Company	(116.04)	(451.70)	(88.86)	(567.74)	(195.60)	(748.86)
6	Total comprehensive income for the period	(148.82)	(411.13)	(66.66)	(559.75)	(188.30)	(719.40)
7	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value: Rs. 10 each)	4,177.89	4,142.42	1,916.19	4,177.69	1,916.19	2,395.24
8	Total reserves						2,779.55
9	Earnings per equity share:						
	Basic	(0.36)	(0.98)	(0.35)	(1.34)	(0.98)	(3.62)
	Diluted	(0.36)	(0.98)	(0.35)	(1.34)	(0.98)	(3.91)

## Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		
		30-Sep-2025			30-Sep-2025		
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from Operations	390.86	47.56	6.53	438.43	9.23	437.88
2	Profit / (loss) before exceptional item and tax	(209.04)	(411.11)	(129.02)	(620.16)	(209.64)	(868.15)
3	Profit / (loss) before tax	(209.04)	(411.11)	(129.02)	(620.16)	(209.64)	(868.15)
4	Profit / (loss) after tax	(209.04)	(411.11)	(129.02)	(620.16)	(209.70)	(868.22)
5	Total comprehensive income for the period	(215.01)	(411.11)	(129.02)	(626.12)	(209.70)	(874.69)

## Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The quarterly financial results in the detailed format are available on the BSE website at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website at [www.gttdata.ai](http://www.gttdata.ai). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.

- The unaudited financial results (standalone and consolidated) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 6, 2025.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Sd/-  
Pankaj Ramesh Samani  
Managing Director  
DIN: 06799990



